29, 2005, January 31, 2004 and February 1, 2003. The restatement corrects errors identified in the deferred tax accounts pertaining to (i)
differences between the income tax basis and the financial reporting basis of certain assets and liabilities acquired in business combinations and
the related effect on recorded goodwill and (ii) differences between the income tax basis and the financial reporting basis of long-lived assets
that were not reconciled to the deferred tax balances.

The correction of the errors noted in (i) above reduced 2004 and 2003 net earnings (due to increases in goodwill impairment charges) by $4
($0.00 per diluted share) and $27 ($0.04 per diluted share), respectively. The corrections noted in (ii) above increased beginning of fiscal 2002
accumulated earnings by $110. These adjustments had no effect on cash flow from operations.

The following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company�s consolidated balance sheets as of January 29, 2005 and January 31,
2004, as well as the effect of these changes on the Company�s consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of shareowners�
equity for fiscal years 2004, 2003 and 2002.

Edgar Filing: KROGER CO - Form 10-K/A

45

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Fiscal Year 2004
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 267 $ 19 $ 286
Total current liabilities $ 6,316 $ 19 $ 6,335
Deferred income taxes $ 939 $ (98) $ 841
Total liabilities $ 16,951 $ (79) $ 16,872
Accumulated earnings $ 3,541 $ 79 $ 3,620
Total shareowner�s equity $ 3,540 $ 79 $ 3,619

Fiscal Year 2003

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Goodwill, net $ 3,134 $ 4 $ 3,138
Total assets $ 20,763 $ 4 $ 20,767
Deferred income taxes $ 138 $ 19 $ 157
Total current liabilities $ 6,165 $ 19 $ 6,184
Deferred income taxes $ 974 $ (98) $ 876
Total liabilities $ 16,778 $ (79) $ 16,699
Accumulated earnings $ 3,641 $ 83 $ 3,724
Total shareowner�s equity $ 3,985 $ 83 $ 4,068
Total liabilities and shareowner�s equity $ 20,763 $ 4 $ 20,767

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Fiscal Year 2004

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Goodwill impairment charge $ 900 $ 4 $ 904
Operating profit $ 847 $ (4) $ 843
Earnings before income tax expense and cumulative Effect of accounting change $ 290 $ (4) $ 286
Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting Change $ (100) $ (4) $ (104)
Net earnings (loss) $ (100) $ (4) $ (104)
Net earnings (loss) per basic common share $ (0.14) $ 0.00 $ (0.14)
Net earnings (loss) per diluted common share $ (0.14) $ 0.00 $ (0.14)

Fiscal Year 2003

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Goodwill impairment charge $ 444 $ 27 $ 471
Operating profit $ 1,370 $ (27) $ 1,343
Earnings before income tax expense and cumulative Effect of accounting change $ 766 $ (27) $ 739
Earnings (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting Change $ 312 $ (27) $ 285
Net earnings (loss) $ 312 $ (27) $ 285
Net earnings (loss) per basic common share $ 0.42 $ (0.04) $ 0.38
Net earnings (loss) per diluted common share $ 0.42 $ (0.04) $ 0.38

Edgar Filing: KROGER CO - Form 10-K/A

46

Consolidated Statement of Shareowners� Equity

For fiscal years 2004, 2003 and 2002

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Balances at February 2, 2002 $ 3,482 $ 110 $ 3,592
Net earnings � Fiscal year 2002 $ 1,202 $ 0 $ 1,202
Balances at February 1, 2003 $ 3,827 $ 110 $ 3,937
Net earnings � Fiscal year 2003 $ 312 $ (27) $ 285
Balances at January 31, 2004 $ 3,985 $ 83 $ 4,068
Net loss � Fiscal year 2004 $ (100) $ (4) $ (104)
Balances at January 29, 2005 $ 3,540 $ 79 $ 3,619
3. MERGER-RELATED COSTS

There were no merger-related costs incurred in 2004 or 2003. Pre-tax, merger-related costs totaled $1 in 2002. All of the costs in 2002 resulted
from the issuance of restricted stock and the related market value adjustments. Restrictions on these stock awards lapsed in 2002 based on the
achievement of synergy goals established in connection with the Fred Meyer merger. All synergy-based awards were earned provided that
recipients were still employed on the stated restriction lapsing date.

The following table shows the changes in accruals related to business combinations: